

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 21-1644 (MN)
)	
UNITED STATES SUGAR)	
CORPORATION, UNITED SUGARS)	
CORPORATION, IMPERIAL SUGAR)	
COMPANY, and LOUIS DREYFUS)	
COMPANY LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)
Brian P. Egan (#6227)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200
jblumenfeld@morrisnichols.com
began@morrisnichols.com

Attorneys for Defendant United States Sugar Corporation

HOGAN MCDANIEL
Daniel K. Hogan (#2841)
Daniel C. Kerrick (#5027)
1311 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 656-7540
dhogan@dkhogan.com
dckerrick@dkhogan.com

Attorneys for Defendant United Sugars Corporation

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER. P.A.
Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)
One Rodney Square
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700
farnan@rlf.com

Attorneys for Defendants Imperial Sugar Company and Louis Dreyfus Company LLC

December 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. DOJ’S CHOICE OF DELAWARE DOES NOT OUTWEIGH ALL OF THE OTHER FACTORS IN THE TRANSFER ANALYSIS	1
II. THE REMAINING PRIVATE AND PUBLIC FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF TRANSFER TO GEORGIA.....	3
A. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 7 CLAIM AROSE IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA	3
B. THE CONVENIENCE OF THE PARTIES AND NON-PARTY WITNESSES BOTH FAVOR TRANSFER.....	4
C. GEORGIA HAS A LOCAL INTEREST IN THE RESOLUTION OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bader v. Air Line Pilots Assoc., Int’l,
63 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014).....5

Express Mobile Inc. v. Webcom Group, Inc.,
2020 WL 3971776 (D. Del. July 14, 2020)2

FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996),
aff’d, 1997 WL 420543 (6th Cir. 1997).....5

FTC v. Cephalon Inc.,
551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008).....4

FTC v. Graco Inc.,
2012 WL 3584683 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2012).....1

In re Link_A_Media Devices Corp.,
662 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....2

United States v. Energy Sols., Inc.,
2016 WL 6803190 (D. Del. Nov. 16, 2016).....2

United States v. Energy Sols., Inc.,
2016 WL 7387069 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2016).....2, 4

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
183 F. Supp. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....4, 5

United States v. Microsemi Corp.,
2009 WL 577491 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2009).....1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 454

TREATISES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3854.1 (Apr. 2021).....2
